Dated: April 24, 2013. **Anne R. Schuyler,**  *General Counsel.* [FR Doc. 2013–10269 Filed 5–3–13; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 7520–01–P** 

# NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

# National Endowment for the Arts; Proposed Collection, Comment Request

#### **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The National Endowment for the Arts (NEA), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, conducts a preclearance consultation program to provide the general public and federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(A)]. This program helps to ensure that requested data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirements on respondents can be properly assessed. Currently, the NEA is soliciting comments concerning a baseline, comprehensive nationwide census of Local Arts Agencies (LAAs). A copy of the current information collection request can be obtained by contacting the office listed below in the address section of this notice.

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted to the office listed in the address section below on or before July 1, 2013. The NEA is particularly interested in comments which:

• Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

• Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

• Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

• Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology,

e.g., permitting electronic submissions of responses.

**ADDRESSES:** Sunil Iyengar, National Endowment for the Arts, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Room 616, Washington, DC 20506–0001, telephone (202) 682–5424 (this is not a toll-free number), fax (202) 682–5677.

Dated: April 30, 2013.

# Kathy Plowitz-Worden,

Panel Coordinator, National Endowment for the Arts.

[FR Doc. 2013–10582 Filed 5–3–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7537–01–P

## NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

## **Arts Advisory Panel Meeting**

**AGENCY:** National Endowment for the Arts, National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities.

ACTION: Notice of Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), as amended, notice is hereby given that one meeting of the Arts Advisory Panel to the National Council on the Arts will be held by teleconference at the Nancy Hanks Center, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC, 20506 as follows (ending time is approximate):

Partnership (partnership agreement review): by teleconference. This meeting will be open.

**DATES:** May 14, 2013; 3:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. EDT.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Further information with reference to this meeting can be obtained from Ms. Andi Mathis, State and Regional Partnerships, National Endowment for the Arts, Washington, DC, 20506; *mathisa@arts.gov* or call 202/682–5430.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The closed portions of meetings are for the purpose of Panel review, discussion, evaluation, and recommendations on financial assistance under the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended, including information given in confidence to the agency. In accordance with the determination of the Chairman of February 15, 2012, these sessions will be closed to the public pursuant to subsection (c)(6) of section 552b of Title 5, United States Code.

Dated: May 2, 2013.

#### Kathy Plowitz-Worden,

Panel Coordinator, National Endowment for the Arts.

[FR Doc. 2013–10787 Filed 5–3–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7537–01–P

# NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

#### **Arts Advisory Panel Meeting**

**AGENCY:** National Endowment for the Arts, National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities.

**ACTION:** Notice of Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given that two meetings of the Arts Advisory Panel to the National Council on the Arts will be held by teleconference at the Nancy Hanks Center, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC, 20506 as follows (ending times are approximate):

*Arts Education* (application review): By teleconference. This meeting will be closed.

*Dates:* May 22, 2013; 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

*Innovation* (application review): By teleconference. This meeting will be closed.

*Dates:* May 24, 2013; 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Further information with reference to these meetings can be obtained from Ms. Kathy Plowitz-Worden, Office of Guidelines & Panel Operations, National Endowment for the Arts, Washington, DC 20506; *plowitzk@arts.gov* or call 202/682–5691.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The closed portions of meetings are for the purpose of Panel review, discussion, evaluation, and recommendations on financial assistance under the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended, including information given in confidence to the agency. In accordance with the determination of the Chairman of February 15, 2012, these sessions will be closed to the public pursuant to subsection (c)(6) of section 552b of Title 5, United States Code.

Dated: May 1, 2013.

Kathy Plowitz-Worden,

Panel Coordinator, National Endowment for the Arts.

[FR Doc. 2013–10629 Filed 5–3–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7537–01–P

### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# National Science Board; Sunshine Act Meetings; Notice

The National Science Board, pursuant to NSF regulations (45 CFR Part 614), the National Science Foundation Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1862n–5), and the Government in the Sunshine Act (5